

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC10-2433
L.T. Case No. 1D09-6183

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION, A
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

SAN PERDIDO ASSOCIATION, INC., A FLORIDA
NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

BARRY RICHARD
Florida Bar Number 0105599
GLENN BURHANS, JR.
Florida Bar Number 0605867
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone (850) 222-6891
Facsimile (850) 681-0207
richardb@gtlaw.com
burhansg@gtlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	7
I. The Legislature Granted Citizens Absolute Immunity from Suit	7
II. Citizens is Entitled to an Appropriate Writ to Protect it from the Irreparable Loss of its Right to Immunity from Suit	13
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005).....	9
<i>Belair v. Drew</i> , 770 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 575 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1991).....	9
<i>Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. Garfinkel</i> , 25 So. 3d 62 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009).....	PASSIM
<i>Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido</i> , 46 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2010).....	14, 18
<i>Dept. of Education v. Roe</i> , 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996).....	PASSIM
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952).....	11
<i>Florida Medical Malpractice Joint Underwriting Assoc. v. Indemnity Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 689 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1997).....	8
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1995).....	6, 15, 16, 17, 18

Villazon v. Prudential Healthcare Plan, Inc.,
843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003)..... 12

Rules

Rule 9.130, Fla. R. Civ. P. 13

Statutes

§ 627.351, Fla. Stat.1
§ 627.351(a)1, Fla. Stat.2
§ 627.351(6)(b)3i, Fla. Stat. 10
§ 627.351(6)(s)1, Fla. Stat. 3, 7, 12
§ 627.351(6)(s)1a, Fla. Stat.8
§ 627.351(6)(s)2, Fla. Stat. 10, 11, 12
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat. 15, 16
